

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE September 11, 2008 **Contact: Jenni Terry** 202/225-8490

Alexander Statement on Passage of Resolution Designating September 11 as Day of Remembrance

WASHINGTON, D.C. – U.S. Rep. Rodney Alexander, R-Quitman, today released the following statement after the House of Representatives passed **H.Res. 1420**, a resolution recognizing September 11 as a day of remembrance; extending sympathies to those who lost their lives on September 11, 2001, and their families; honoring the heroic actions of our nation's first responders and Armed Forces; and reaffirming the commitment to defending the people of the United States against any and all future challenges.

"Today marks the seventh anniversary of the terrorist attacks of 9/11, and as we think back to that day and honor the Americans who lost their lives, we know that their families and friends grieve their loss as much today as they did seven years ago," Alexander said.

"This resolution is Congress' way of saying that we too will never forget what happened on September 11, 2001, and this day will always be set apart as a time to honor the memory of those who perished on the day that changed our nation forever."

###